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CFR: 42 CFR §483.70 (a)
BUILDING: 01
PLAN APPROVAL: 1985

SURVEY UNDER: 2000 Existing

FACILITY TYPE: SNF/NF

| TYPE OF STRUCTURE: One story, Type Wl
(co0)

SMOKE COMPARTMENTS: 10

COMPLETE SUPERVISED AUTOMATIC FiRE
ALARM SYSTEM

FULLY SPRINKLERED, SUPERVISED (DRY
SYSTEM)

EMERGENCY POWER: Two Type Il diesel
| generators

A life safety code survey was initiated and
conciuded on 12/02/14. The findings that follow
demonstrate noncompliance with Title 42, Code
of Federal Reguiations, 483.70 (a) &t seq (Life
Safety from Fire). The facility was found not to be
in substantiai compliance with the Requirements
for Participation for Medicare and Medicaid.

Deficlencies were cited with the highest
deficlency identifled at "D" lavel.

K 027 | NFPA 101 LIFE SAFETY CODE STANDARD K 027| (SEE ATTACHED) 1-13-15
§S8=D
Door openings in smoke barriers have at least a
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foliowing the date of survey whether or nol a plan of comectian Is provided. For nuraing homaes, the sbova findings and plana of comection are disclosable 14

days following the date thesa documents are made avallable 1o the facliity, If deficlencles are clted, unnppmvsdplan of comraction is requisita to continued
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20-minute fire protection rating or are at least
1¥%-inch thick salid bondad wood core. Non-rated
protective plates that do not exceed 48 inches
from the bottom of the door are parmitted.
Horizontai sliding doors comply with 7.2.1.14,
Doors are self-closing or automatic closing in
accordance with 18.2.2.2.6. Swinging doors are
not required to swing with egress and positive
latching is not required.  19.3.7.5, 19.3.7.8,
19.3.7.7

This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by:

Based on observation and interview, the facility
failed to maintain exits in accordance with
National Fire Protection Agency (NFPA)
standards. This deficient practice affected one
(1) of four (4) smoke compartments, staff, and
approximately seventeen (17) residants. The
facility has the capacity for 200 beds with a
census of 197 on the day of the survey.

The findings include:

1. During the Life Safety Code tour on 12/02/14,
st 11:20 AM, with the Director of Maintenance
(DOM), a double exit door leading from the front
entrance of the facility was observed to have
time-delayed magnetic locks. Above the
magnetic locks was a deadbolt. Doors can only
have one releasing mechanism to operate the
door.

An intarview with the DOM on 12/02/14, at 11:20
AM revealed the front door was locked at night

and the deadbolt tock was probebly added to the
door to keep someone from pulling the door from
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the autside which would activate the magnetic
locks to release.

2. On 12/02/14, at 11:45 AM a coded key pad
with the code posted was cbserved at an exterior
gate located near the 400 Unit. Observation
reveaied the numbers on the key pad were less
than one inch high and one-eighth inch in width
as required for delayed egress signage. The
coded key pad must be suitably Hluminated by a
reiiable fight sourca in both the norma) and
emergency lighting mode.

Further abservation reveaied an approximately
4-foot section of sidewalk was missing from the
gate located near the 400 Unit to the public way.
Durable surfaces ara requirad to the public way.

An Interview with the DOM on 12/02/14 et 11:45
AM revealed he was not aware of the
requirements peralning to the signage and
illumination of the exit at the gate. The DOM was
unaware of the missing section of sidewalk.

The findings were revealed 1o the Administrator
upon exit.

Reference: NFPA72 (1989 Edition).

3.968.3

All door hoid-open release and integral door
release and closure davices used for release
service shail be monitorad for Integrity in
accordance with 3-0.2.

Reference: NFPA 101 (2000 Edition).

7.2.1.5.1

K027
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Doors ehali be arranged o be opaned readily
from the egress side whenever tha bullding is
occupled. Locks, if provided, shali not require the
use of a key, a toal, or spacial knowledge or effort
for operation from the egress side.

7.2154°

A latch or other fastening davice on a door shall
be provided with a releasing device having an
obvious method of operation and that is readily
operated under ali lighting conditions, The
releasing mechanism for any latch shali be
iocated not leas than 34 in. (88 cm), and not more
than 48 in. (122 cm), above the finished floor,
Doars shall be operable with not more than one
releasing operation.

7.9.1.1*

Emergency lighting facilities for means of egress
shall ba provided In accordance with Section 7.9
for the following:

For the purposes of this requirement, exit access
shall include onty designatad stalrs, aisles,
corridors, ramps, escalators, and passageways
leading to an exit. For the purposes of this
requirement, exit discharge shali include oniy
designated stairs, ramps, aisles, walkways, and
escalators leading fo a public way.

192225

Doors located in the means of egress that are
permitied to be locked under other provisions of
this chapter shaii have adequata provisions madse
for the rapid removal of occupants by means
such as remate control of iocks, keying of all
lecks to keys carried by staff at alt times, or other
such refiabie means available to the staff at all
times. Only one such locking device shall be

K027
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Approved, listed, delayed-egress locks shall be
permitied o be installed on doors serving low and
ordinary hazard contents in bulldings protected
throughout by an approved, supervised automatic
fire detection system in accordance with Section
9.6, or an approved, supervised automatic
sprinkler system In accordance with Section 8.7,
and where permitted In Chapters 12 through 42,
provided that the following criteria are met.

(a) The doors shall unlock upon actuation of an
approved, supervised automatic sprinkier system
in accardance with Section 9.7 ar upon the
actuation of any heat detecior or activation of not
more than two smoke detectors of an approvad,
supervised autornatic fire detaction system in
accordance with Section 9.6,

{b) The doors shali unlock upon loss of power
confrolling the lock or lecking mechanism.

(c) An irrevergible process shall release the lock
within 15 seconds upon application of a force to
the release device required In 7.2.1.5.4 that shall
not be required to exceed 15 Ibf (87 N} nor be
required to be continuously applled for mora than
3 seconds. The initiation of the release procass
shall activate an audible signal in the vicinity of
the door. Once the door lock has been released
by the appilcation of force to the releasing device,
relocking shall be by manual means only.
Exception: \Where approved by the authority
having juriadiction, a delay not exceeding 30
seconds shall be permitted.

{d) * On the door adjacent to the release device,
there shall be a readily visible, durable sign in
letters not less than 1 in. (2.5 cm) high and not
less than 1/8 in. (0.3 cm) In stroke width on a
contrasting background that reads as follows:
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PUSH UNTIL ALARM SOUNDS

DOOR CAN BE OPENED IN 15 SECONDS

7.10.5.1" General.

Every eign required by 7,10.1.2 or 7.10.1.4, other
than where operations or processes require low
lighting leveis, shall ba suitably lluminated by a
rgliable light source. Externally and intemnally
flluminated signs shall be legible in both the
normal and emergency lighting mode.
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Hazard Health and Rehabilitation Center
Annual Survey December 2-4, 2014
Plan of Correction

K 027

1.

5.

A contractor has been given the contract to remove the dead bolt leaving only the time
delayed magnetic lock on the front exit door. A different contractor has been given the
contract to replace the existing coded key pad on the exit gate near the 400 unit with a
new keypad that has background lighting and the walkway inside the enclosed area will
be extended to the public walkway outside the gate thus connecting the two.

All doors were inspected and no others have double locks. There are no other keypad
gates in an area that is considered a delayed egress. All other sideways were inspected
and were connected to other sidewalks as needed for exit.

In-services were conducted by the Administrator with all maintenance employees on
December 23 and December 26, 2014. The in-services included a review of the National
Fire Protection Agency Standards as to the use of doors that are readily opened from the
egress side without using a key, a tool or special knowledge or effort for operation from
the egress side and proper lighting and size of letters for a means of exiting from the
egress side was reviewed. Also the importance of all sidewalks connecting to the
existing sidewalks in egress areas was reviewed,

The CQI Committee designees will visibly check all doors for single locks once a week
for four weeks then monthly. The coded gate and the sidewalks will be check once a
week for four weeks then monthly. All irregularities will be addressed/repaired
immediately and then reported to the CQI Committee for further follow-up and review.

Completion Date: January 13, 2015.



